

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
BEFORE JUDGMENT**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

JEFFREY B. WALL
Deputy Solicitor General

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

SOPAN JOSHI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
GERARD J. SINZDAK
Attorneys

PETER B. DAVIDSON
General Counsel

DAVID DEWHIRST
*Senior Counsel to the
General Counsel
Department of Commerce
Washington, D.C.*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

(Additional Caption Listed on Inside Cover)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

NEW YORK IMMIGRATION COALITION, ET AL.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	2
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	13
A. The questions presented warrant this Court’s immediate review.....	13
B. The decisions below are incorrect.....	17
C. The Court should order expedited petition- and merits-stage briefing so that it can consider and decide this case this Term	28
Conclusion	29
Appendix A — Findings of fact and conclusions of law (Jan. 15, 2019)	1a
Appendix B — District court opinion and order (July 26, 2018)	354a
Appendix C — District court opinion and order compelling deposition of Secretary of Commerce Wilbur L. Ross, Jr. (Sept. 21, 2018).....	437a
Appendix D — District court order compelling deposition of Acting Assistant Attorney General John M. Gore (Aug. 17, 2018).....	452a
Appendix E — District court oral order expanding discovery (July 3, 2018).....	456a
Appendix F — Notice of appeal (Jan. 15, 2019)	539a
Appendix G — Constitutional and statutory provisions	540a
Appendix H — Supplemental memorandum by Secretary of Commerce Wilbur L. Ross, Jr. regarding the administrative record in census litigation (June 21, 2018).....	546a

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
Appendix I — Memorandum from Wilbur L. Ross, Jr., Secretary of Commerce, to Karen Dunn Kelley, Under Secretary for Economic Affairs (Mar. 26, 2018)	548a
Appendix J — Letter from Arthur E. Gary, General Counsel, Justice Management Division, to Dr. Ron Jarmin, Director, U.S. Census Bureau (Dec. 12, 2017)	564a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	27
<i>Caring Hearts Pers. Home Servs., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 824 F.3d 968 (10th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	6, 27
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	18
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	16
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	21, 23
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)	24
<i>Guerrero v. Clinton</i> , 157 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	19
<i>Jagers v. Federal Crop Ins. Corp.</i> , 758 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	11
<i>NRDC v. Hodel</i> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	25
<i>Quirin, Ex parte</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	16
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	11

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	18
<i>Tucker v. United States Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 958 F.2d 1411 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 953 (1992).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	26
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941).....	27
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	16
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	15
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	19
<i>Wisconsin v. New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996).....	19, 21
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	16

Constitution, statutes, and rules:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 2, Cl. 3	2, 540a
Enumeration Clause	5, 6
Art. III.....	9, 19
Act of Oct. 17, 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-521, § 5(a), 90 Stat. 2460	15
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	5
5 U.S.C. 701(a)(2).....	19
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A).....	9, 24, 540a
Census Act, 13 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i>	2
13 U.S.C. 6.....	15, 542a
13 U.S.C. 6(a)	15, 542a
13 U.S.C. 6(b).....	15, 542a
13 U.S.C. 6(c)	9, 15, 24, 25, 542a
13 U.S.C. 141(a)	3, 14, 19, 21, 25, 543a
13 U.S.C. 141(f).....	10, 15, 25, 543a
13 U.S.C. 141(f)(1)	9, 10, 24, 25, 543a

VI

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
13 U.S.C. 141(f)(2)	10, 25, 543a
13 U.S.C. 141(f)(3)	25, 543a
13 U.S.C. 221	3, 544a
13 U.S.C. 221(a)	18, 554a
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 52 U.S.C. 10301 <i>et seq.</i> (Supp. V 2017):	
52 U.S.C. 10301 (§ 2)	3
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	13
28 U.S.C. 2101(e)	13
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 10(c)	14, 17
Rule 11	13
Miscellaneous:	
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	16
